
### Information about Source Water

CITY OF BLOSSOM purchases water from LAMAR COUNTY WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT. LAMAR COUNTY WATER SUPPLY DISTRICT provides purchase surface water from Pat Mayes Lake located in Lamar County.

| Regulated Contaminants | Levels | Unit Abbrev. | Units             | MCL     |
|------------------------|--------|--------------|-------------------|---------|
| Atrazine               | 0.400  | Ug/L         | <micrograms/Liter | 3 ug/L  |
| Fluoride               | 0.672  | Mg/L         | <milligrams/Liter | 4 mg/L  |
| Nitrate                | 0.0717 | Mg/L         | <milligrams/Liter | 10 mg/L |
| Barium                 | 0.037  | Mg/L         | <milligrams/Liter | 2 mg/L  |

TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Jack Baker 903-982-5900 ex 12.

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination  |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|---|
| Copper          | 09/27/2018   | 1.3  | 1.3               | 0.318           | 0               | ppm   | N         | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems. |

### 2021 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--------------------------------|
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--------------------------------|

|                                |      |    |            |                       |    |     |   |  |
|--------------------------------|------|----|------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|
| <b>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</b> | 2021 | 45 | 1.8 - 53.6 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
|--------------------------------|------|----|------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

|                                     |      |    |             |                       |    |     |   |  |
|-------------------------------------|------|----|-------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|
| <b>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</b> | 2021 | 61 | 45.1 - 80.3 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
|-------------------------------------|------|----|-------------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|

\*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

| Inorganic Contaminants                | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination   |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| <b>Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]</b> | 2021            | 0.3                    | 0.3 - 0.3                   | 10   | 10  | ppm   | N         | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |

### Disinfectant Residual

A blank disinfectant residual table has been added to the CCR template, you will need to add data to the fields. Your data can be taken off the Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Reports (DLQOR).

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation (Y/N) | Source in Drinking Water                 |
|-----------------------|------|---------------|--------------------------|------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Total                 | 2021 | 1.65          | 0.53-3.51                | 4    | 4     | ppm             | N               | Water additive used to control microbes. |

### Violations

| <b>Lead and Copper Rule</b>   |                 |               |   |
|---|-----------------|---------------|---|
| The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials. |                 |               |   |
| Violation Type  | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation   |
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)  | 10/01/2021      | 2021          | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

| <b>Public Notification Rule</b>   |                 |               |  |
|---|-----------------|---------------|--|
| The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency). |                 |               |  |
| Violation Type  | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation  |
| PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION  | 01/01/2021      | 2021          | We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. |
| PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION  | 02/14/2021      | 2021          | We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations. |

Special Notices to our customers.

Due the large amounts of sewer clogs due to Wet Wipes we please ask that you do not dispose of these through the sewer system (flush them).

If you wish to turn your water off please install your own water shut off on your side of the meter. Breaking or damaging the city's side of the meter or our parts will result in a fee assessed to your account. We have had a large increase in people damaging our meters and out shut-offs, you can always call the office for us to come shut the meter off. **Tampering** with a public **water** system is also a state offense under **Texas** Statute, Title 5 **Texas** Penal Code 22.07 Terroristic Threat (a)(4) and Title 7 **Texas** Penal Code 28.03 Criminal Mischief (a)(1), (2), and (3), the state maximum penalty is up to 10 years prison term, and a maximum fine up to \$10,000 dollars.

City council meetings are every 3<sup>rd</sup> Thursday of each month at the regularly scheduled time of 5:30 pm.

Bulky Curbside Pickup is July 9<sup>th</sup> and October 1<sup>st</sup>.

City Wide Cleanup is October 20 thru 22 at the city barn from 8:30 am to 4:00 pm.

Any work request should be reported to the office at 903-982-5900.

In case of an emergency after office hours please contact Jack Baker @430-900-8707 or Steve Sessums @ 430-900-8708.

